permitted Dillard’s counsel to submit verified documentation of the expenses and 

attorney’s fees incurred.  Plaintiff was provided with an opportunity to file a written 

response to be heard on the matter.  Dillard’s timely filed its verified documentation 

seeking attorney’s fees and costs in the amount of Two Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars 

($237.00).  Plaintiff has failed to respond, and the deadline for responding has passed.   

Upon granting a motion to compel, Rule 37(a)(5)(A), authorizes the Court to 

award “reasonable expenses incurred in making the motion, including attorney’s fees.”

[...]

McConnell, at 

*2  (quoting Saint Louis University v. Meyer, 4:07CV1733 CEJ, 2009 WL 482664, at *1 

(E.D. Mo. Feb. 25, 2009)).  The Court finds that Dillard’s has met its burden and will 

award reasonable attorney’s fees and expenses in the amount of Two Hundred Thirty 

Seven Dollars ($237.00). 

Accordingly, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that defendant Dillard’s Inc.’s request for attorney’s 

fees and expenses in making the motion to compel (ECF #25 and 29) is GRANTED and 

it is awarded attorney=s fees in the amount of Two Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars 

($237.00). 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that plaintiff shall pay the sum of Two Hundred 

Thirty Seven Dollars ($237.00) to defendant Dillard’s Inc. within ten days of the date of 

this Order.  Plaintiff shall make the check payable to Dillard’s Inc. and mail it to attorney 

David A. Dimmitt of Witzel, Kanzler, Dimmitt & Kanzler, LLC to counsel’s address of 

record.